Our visit to Total Children Care Center in Koriyama
Children Department Children Aid Division

Counseling Center for Children and Home 

From Director said:
There are eight institutions for children’s care in Fukushima, but there are not any in Koriyama. In addition, there are three facilities for needy children near Koriyama that required our assistance.
In Fukushima, there is a temporary shelter of Child Counseling Center. Children can visit there whenever they are able. The Counseling Center protects 12 children per hour a day.
In Koriyama, the council and the inhabitant request a children’s care center, but any companies raise up their hands. So they are worried about children of Fukushima. If someone built a children’s care center in Koriyama, it will be truly pleased.
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Our visit to Local Administration Department of Koriyama City
We were in reporting on what we intended to do in this area. And we were convinced that how is the situation of the city-own property, and we asked about the matter.
As of now, all available city-owned property has been used for the temporary housing of disaster victims. Therefore we will not be able to use the city’s land for a children’s care center. However, tentatively, they said to us that they plan to research approximately 300 tsubo property for the one. And they said that they will make contact with us later.
Regarding researching land and property, we ought to note that land and property may be involved with urbanization control area and industrial area under district planning.
Radiation Level
2011 year　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　           microsievert / hour
	
	Fukushima
	Koriyama
	Aizu
	Minamisoma
	Iwaki

	Normal level　
	0.04　　　　
	0.04～0.06　
	0.04～0.05　
	0.05　　　　
	0.05～0.06　

	Mar13Sun
	0.04
	0.04
	0.06
	3.83
	0.07

	Mar.14Mon
	0.05
	0.06
	0.06
	2.85
	0.08

	Mar.15 Tue
	23.18
	3.54
	1.02
	2.46
	1.32

	Mar.16 Wed
	14.60
	2.94
	0.43
	3.68
	1.74

	Mar.17 Thr
	12.50
	2.90
	0.52
	2.98
	1.21

	Mar.18 Fri
	11.10
	2.48
	0.45
	7.29
	1.06

	Mar19 Sat
	10.10
	2.07
	0.37
	3.47
	0.85


2012 year
	
	Fukushima
	Koriyama
	Aizu
	Minamisoma
	Iwaki

	Jan 18 Wed
	0.85
	0.69
	0.10
	0.40
	0.18

	Feb 14 Tue
	0.76
	0.62
	0.10
	0.38
	0.18

	Mar.18 Sun
	0.78
	0.60
	0.12
	0.37
	0.17


Source: Radiation level is the result of environment radioactivity measurement on Fukushima’s website.
It measured at 6:00 pm from 12 through 18 March.

It measured at 1:00 p.m on 19 March.
This is the reason why radiation level is higher at Nakadouri (Fukushima City and Kouriyama City)
Direction of winds, rain, snow when it exploded had influences on.

After the explosion on 15th in Fukushima City and Kouriyama City, it was snowy on 17th at Nakadouri. So radiation directly fall down on the ground in these areas.
The reason why Kashiwa City, Chiba is hot spot, radiations fall down with rain at Kashiwa by wind at that time. (We can imagine that if radiation with snow didn’t fall down at Fukushima, it would flow to Kantou by wind) Therefore, the level of radiation is higher especially at Nakadouri.
The difference radiation level between Fukushima and Kouriyama

There are many plain fields in Kouriyama. It is thought that Fukushima is basin-shaped valley so that the radiation isn’t becoming diffuse.
Actual Condition of Residents of Fukushima
For residents in Fukushima, they ought to stay within concrete buildings to protect from atomic victims outside.
They ought to take gradients from another prefectures and overseas not from Fukushima. (We learned about nuclear meltdown at Chernobyl, Belarus.)
Most of residents in Fukushima are careful when they take some water. They intend to fill the car up with gasoline. Some of them wear their outfits when they go to bed.
